
 

RESOLUTION NO. 24-95    OFFERED BY: MAYOR ANZEVINO 
 
 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 20-58 TO INCREASE 
THE PROJECT COST FOR THE RESURFACING OF RAVENNA ROAD 
BETWEEN OLD MILL ROAD AND THE PORTAGE COUNTY LINE 
AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A 
REVISED AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF SUMMIT FOR 
COOPERATION AND COST SHARING; AND DECLARING AN 
EMERGENCY. 

 
WHEREAS, in 2019, Summit County applied for, and was awarded an Akron Metropolitan 

Area Transportation Study (AMATS) Federal Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) funds 
in the amount of $600,000 to be used in connection with the resurfacing of the portion of Ravenna 
Road from Old Mill Road to the Portage County Line; and 

 
WHEREAS the project’s total construction cost was estimated by the County at $750,000 

and the $600,000 grant is being split between the County and City of Hudson towards the 
construction of the project, with any costs above the grant are the responsibility of the County and 
City; and 

 
WHEREAS, the project’s construction was planned for 2025; however AMATS identified 

that grant funds were available to move the project construction into 2024; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City’s portion of the original construction cost estimate was $95,000, 

being the original construction cost estimate of $750,000, minus grant funding of $600,000, 
leaving a balance of $150,000 to be split evenly plus contingency and testing/inspection costs; and 

 
WHEREAS, final plans and a detailed cost estimate for the project were completed this 

summer, providing a new estimated total project cost of $1,165,974.74; and 
 
WHEREAS, based upon updated project costs, after application of the STBG grant, the 

revised estimated total cost of the City’s share is now $288,711.71; and 
 
WHEREAS, the total estimated cost for which the City will now be responsible is 

$288,711.71, plus a 5% contingency and inspection/testing, brings the new total not to exceed 
construction costs to $313,252.21, which is an increase of $218,252.21 over the original estimate 
($313,252.21 - $95,000 = $218,252.21); and 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Hudson, Summit 
County, Ohio as follows: 
 

Section 1. That Resolution 20-58 is hereby amended to increase the project cost to 
$313,252.21 as reflected above. 

 



2 
 

Section 2. That the aforesaid recitals are rendered to be the findings of this Council 
and are hereby incorporated into this Resolution. 

 
Section 3. That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions 

relative to the adoption of this Resolution was taken in an open meeting of this Council and that 
all deliberations of this Council which resulted in formal action were taken in meetings open to 
the public, in full compliance with the applicable legal requirements including Section 121.22 of 
the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
Section 4. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure 

necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety of the City residents, 
to expedite and promote public and highway safety, and to allow for the timely completion of the 
subject Project in good weather and to support the continued operations of the City Engineering 
Department and other departments and shall, therefore, be in full force and effect immediately 
upon its passage, provided it receives an affirmative vote of at least six (6) members of the Council 
for its enactment if seven (7) are present, or an affirmative vote of at least five (5) members if only 
five (5) or six (6) members are present at the meeting at which it is passed; otherwise, it shall take 
effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 

. 
 

 
PASSED:____________________________ ____________________________________ 
       Jeffrey L. Anzevino, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
___________________________________ 
Aparna Wheeler, Clerk of Council 
 
 

I certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 24-95 was duly passed by the Council of said 
Municipality on ________________, 2024. 
      
       ____________________________________ 
       Aparna Wheeler, Clerk of Council 

 


